
 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     J. Scott Barron    Agent:    
 
Parcel No.:  R0419834    Abatement Number:  202500039     
      
 
Assessor's Original Value:  $959,146 (2024) 
 
 
 
Hearing Date: May 15, 2025        Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Lisa Dyer 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☒  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☐  present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   $959,146 (No Change)            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $809,000 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  The petitioner describes 
the property as having original builder finishes, including poor quality flooring and no window coverings. Significant 
repairs are needed, including $25,000 for the master bath,$15,000 for the two other bathrooms, $10,000 for the 
laundry room, $20,000 for flooring replacement and an estimated $30,000 for deck replacement. He requested a 
value of $809,000. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☒data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☐other Click here to enter text. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  (1212) Residential 
                 
Total Actual Value: $935,000 (Partial adjustment) 
 
Reasons are as follows: The assessor provided six comparable sales adjusted for characteristics and time, which 
ranged from $802,673 to $1,002,094 after adjustments. The four sales most similar in size to the subject property 
ranged from $802,673 to $977,409 and suggest a lower value. It is recommended to reduce the value to $935,000. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☒  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☐  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☐  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
s/ Jeffrey Hamilton      5-15-2025 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202500039 



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0419834
Totals

Account #
R0419834

*Adjustments
Adjustment Description Adjustment Amount

SB-001 Residential 55k Exemption ($55,000)

$6,064.28 $166.62
$959,146 $60,580 $6,230.90 $935,000 $58,960 $6,064.28 $166.62
$959,146 $60,580 $6,230.90 $935,000 $58,960

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$880,000 $58,960 $6,064.28

R0419834 1112 2633 $186,443 $0
1212 2633 $748,557 ($55,000)
Account Total: $935,000

$48,090 10.2854% $4,946.25

($55,000)

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$693,557 6.700% $46,470 10.2854% $4,779.63
$186,443 6.700% $12,490 10.2854% $1,284.65

$186,443 6.700% $12,490 10.2854% $1,284.65R0419834 1112 2633 $186,443 $0
1212 2633 $772,703 ($55,000)
Account Total: $959,146 ($55,000) $904,146 $60,580 $6,230.90

$717,703 6.700%

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$809,000 Assessor Final 
Review Value $935,000

Original Recommendation: The subject is a good quality, 2-story home at 11552 Canterberry Ln, Parker. The Petitioner is appealing the 
2024 valuation and requesting a value of $809,000. The adjusted comparable sales range is from $802,673 to $1,002,094. Comparables 2 
and 3 are closest to the same model as the subject and on the same side of the street. The valuation of the subject was appealed in 2023.  
The indicated value is the same for 2023 and 2024 unless a characteristic change has been made to the property.  Based on the adjusted 
comparable sales, the market analysis indicates no adjustment to the 2024 market value, which is at $959,146. Hearing Officer 
Recommendation: Adjusted at the 5/15/25 hearing based on comparable sales.

Petitioner J SCOTT BARRON & JUDY K 
SUGINO BARRON

Reason The Market Approach to value was used in determining the 
subjects value, resulting in no change.Agent

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Tax Year 2024 Review Appraiser BAF

Date Received 2/10/2025 Recommendation Revised as per Hearing Officer's recommendation

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202500039
Abatement # 202500039 Staff Appraiser LRD







1 

DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 
REFEREE WORKSHEET 

Petitioner:    Gopala Hospitality Inc. 

Parcel No.:  R0402467 

Agent:  Dipak Gopal  

Abatement Number:  202500062 

Assessor's Original Value:  $4,830,000 (2024) 

Hearing Date: May 15, 2025 Hearing Time: 10:00 a.m. 

1. The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Sean Hickey

2. The Petitioner was:
a. ☒  present
b. ☐  not present
c. ☐  present/represented by Click here to enter text.
d. ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text.

3. Assessor's Recommended Value:   $4,830,000 (No change)

Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $4,140,000 

4. Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  The petitioner provided
the 2021- and 2022-year end financials along with an assessment comparable located at 4691 Castleton Way (Days
Inn) valued at $60,000/room. He requested that the value be reduced to $60,000/room or $4,140,000.



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☒data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☒other: Reviewed the 2021 and 2022 year end financials provided by the petitioner. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  (2215) Hotel  
                 
Total Actual Value: $4,830,000 (No Change) 
 
Reasons are as follows: The seven sales provided by the appraiser offer a more accurate reflection of market value 
compared to a single assessment comparable provided by the petitioner. Moreover, the 2021 and 2022 year-end 
financials suggest that the property might be undervalued when considering an income approach. Petition Denied. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☐  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☒  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☐  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
s/ Jeffrey Hamilton      5-15-2025 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202500062 



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0402467
Totals

Account #
R0402467

*Adjustments
Adjustment Description Adjustment Amount

SB22-238 Commercial 30k Exemption ($30,000)

$124,975.48 $0.00
$4,830,000 $1,339,200 $124,975.48 $4,830,000 $1,339,200 $124,975.48 $0.00
$4,830,000 $1,339,200 $124,975.48 $4,830,000 $1,339,200

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$4,800,000 $1,339,200 $124,975.48

R0402467 2115 2375 $1,260,532 $0
2215 2375 $3,569,468 ($30,000)
Account Total: $4,830,000

$987,510 9.3321% $92,155.42

($30,000)

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$3,539,468 27.900% $987,510 9.3321% $92,155.42
$1,260,532 27.900% $351,690 9.3321% $32,820.06

$1,260,532 27.900% $351,690 9.3321% $32,820.06R0402467 2115 2375 $1,260,532 $0
2215 2375 $3,569,468 ($30,000)
Account Total: $4,830,000 ($30,000) $4,800,000 $1,339,200 $124,975.48

$3,539,468 27.900%

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$4,140,000 Assessor Final 
Review Value $4,830,000

Assessor valued the subject by the market approach using comparable sales of lodging properties similar to the subject in age, size and 
amenities that sold during the study period. Petitioner provided historical 2021 and 2022 operating data and a STR report for the subject 
property. Data provided by the Petitioner supports the Assessor's estimate of market value for the subject property. 

Petitioner GOPALA HOSPITALITY INC 

Reason
Consideration was given to the actual income operating data 

provided, and it was determined to support the Assessor’s 
value with no adjustment warranted.Agent

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Tax Year 2024 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 3/10/2025 Recommendation Deny

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202500062
Abatement # 202500062 Staff Appraiser SJH







1 

DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 
REFEREE WORKSHEET 

Petitioner:    Castle Rock Hi LLC 

Parcel No.:  R0483954 

Agent:  Dipak Gopal  

Abatement Number:  202500063 

Assessor's Original Value:  $7,560,000 (2024) 

Hearing Date: May 15, 2025     Hearing Time: 10:30 a.m. 

1. The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Sean Hickey

2. The Petitioner was:
a. ☒  present
b. ☐  not present
c. ☐  present/represented by Click here to enter text.
d. ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text.

3. Assessor's Recommended Value:   $7,560,000 (No change)

Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $5,880,000 

4. Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  The petitioner provided
the 2021- and 2022-year end financials along with an assessment comparable located at 4755 Castleton Way
(Comfort Suites) valued at $70,000/room. He requested that the value be reduced to $70,000/room or $5,880,000.



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☒data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☒other :  Reviewed the 2021 and 2022 year end financials provided by the petitioner.  
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  (2215) Hotel 
                 
Total Actual Value: $7,560,000 ( No change) 
 
Reasons are as follows: The eight sales provided by the appraiser offer a more accurate reflection of market value 
compared to a single assessment comparable provided by the petitioner. Moreover, the 2021 and 2022 year-end 
financials suggest that the property might be undervalued when considering an income approach. Petition Denied. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☐  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☒  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☐  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
s/ Jeffrey Hamilton      5-15-2025 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202500063 
 



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0483954
Totals

Account #
R0483954

Tax Year 2024 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 3/10/2025 Recommendation Deny

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202500063
Abatement # 202500063 Staff Appraiser SJH

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$5,880,000 Assessor Final 
Review Value $7,560,000

Assessor valued the subject by the market approach using comparable sales of lodging properties similar to the subject in age, size and 
amenities that sold during the study period. Petitioner provided historical 2021 and 2022 operating data and a STR report for the subject 
property. Data provided by the Petitioner supports the Assessor's estimate of market value for the subject property.   

Petitioner CASTLE ROCK HI LLC 

Reason
Consideration was given to the actual income operating data 

provided, and it was determined to support the Assessor’s 
value with no adjustment warranted.Agent

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$1,468,739 27.900% $409,780 9.3321% $38,241.08R0483954 2115 2375 $1,468,739 $0
2215 2375 $6,091,261 ($30,000)
Account Total: $7,560,000 ($30,000) $7,530,000 $2,100,870 $196,055.29

$6,061,261 27.900% $1,691,090 9.3321% $157,814.21

($30,000)

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$6,061,261 27.900% $1,691,090 9.3321% $157,814.21
$1,468,739 27.900% $409,780 9.3321% $38,241.08

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$7,530,000 $2,100,870 $196,055.29

R0483954 2115 2375 $1,468,739 $0
2215 2375 $6,091,261 ($30,000)
Account Total: $7,560,000

*Adjustments
Adjustment Description Adjustment Amount

SB22-238 Commercial 30k Exemption ($30,000)

$196,055.29 $0.00
$7,560,000 $2,100,870 $196,055.29 $7,560,000 $2,100,870 $196,055.29 $0.00
$7,560,000 $2,100,870 $196,055.29 $7,560,000 $2,100,870






	Updated Spreadsheet 202500039.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	Abatement Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	Abatement Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit


